
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Pete Martens, Committee 
Manager Planning & Regulatory on 01432 260248 or e-mail 
pmartens@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Regulatory Committee 

 

Date: Tuesday 6 October 2009 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Pete Martens, Committee Manager Planning & Regulatory 

Tel: 01432 260248 

Email: pmartens@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to 
decide first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will 
then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  
Councillors will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they 
do have a personal interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a 
Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A Councillor who 
has declared a prejudicial interest at a meeting may nevertheless be able to address that meeting, 
but only in circumstances where an ordinary member of the public would be also allowed to speak.  In 
such circumstances, the Councillor concerned will have the same opportunity to address the meeting 
and on the same terms.  However, a Councillor exercising their ability to speak in these 
circumstances must leave the meeting immediately after they have spoken. 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Regulatory 
Committee 
  
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor Brig P Jones CBE 
Vice-Chairman Councillor JW Hope MBE 
  

Councillor CM Bartrum  
Councillor DJ Benjamin  
Councillor PGH Cutter  
Councillor SPA Daniels  
Councillor JHR Goodwin  
Councillor RC Hunt  
Councillor PJ McCaull  
Councillor A Seldon  
Councillor JD Woodward  
  

 
  

 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  6 OCTOBER 2009 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting 

in place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 4  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 9th September 

2009. 
 

 

   
5. FOOTPATH BM 13 IN THE PARISH OF BODENHAM   5 - 10  
   
 To seek the views of the Regulatory Committee about an application to 

divert or extinguish all or part of Public Footpath 13 in Bodenham; or 
whether obstructions upon it should be removed. 
 

 

   
6. PROPOSED HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 

CONDITIONS.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) 
ACT 1976 AND TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847   

11 - 68  

   
 To consider revised licence conditions for private hire and hackney carriage 

vehicles. 
 

 

   
7. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES FOR 2009/2010   69 - 76  
   
 To undertake an annual review of the fares structure. 

 
 

   
8. PROCEDURAL ARRANGEMENTS   77 - 78  
   
 To note the procedural arrangements for the meeting. 

 
 

   
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   
  
In the opinion of the Proper Officer, the following item will not be, or is likely 
not to be, open to the public and press at the time it is considered. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: that under section 100(A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from 
the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Schedule 12(A) of 
the Act, as indicated below 

 

  



 

 

9. DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER’S LICENCE – 
TO DETERMINE WHETHER A DRIVER CONTINUES TO BE A FIT AND 
PROPER PERSON TO HOLD A DUAL DRIVER’S LICENCE. LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976   

79 - 84  

   
 To consider an incident regarding a licensed driver. 

 
 

   
10. DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER’S LICENCE – 

TO DETERMINE AN APPLICATION - LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976   

85 - 92  

   
 To determine an application for a drivers licence.  
   



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background pap
[...]
 to the car park.  A check will be undertaken to 
ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the building 
following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Committee held at The 
Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on 
Wednesday 9 September 2009 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor Brig P Jones CBE (Chairman) 
Councillor  JW Hope MBE (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: CM Bartrum, DJ Benjamin, SPA Daniels, DW Greenow, RC Hunt, 

PJ McCaull, A Seldon and JD Woodward 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors   
  
  
27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor PGH Cutter. 
 
 

28. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Councillor DW Greenow was appointed named substitute for Councillor PGH Cutter. 
 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Councillor JD Woodward declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda item 8 (Minute No. 33 and 
left the meeting for the duration of this item. 
 
Councillor A Seldon declared a personal interest in Agenda item 9 (Minute No. 34) 
 

30. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11th August, 2009 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

31. PROPOSED CHARITABLE COLLECTION POLICY   
 
The Acting Regulatory Services Manager presented his report about a proposed Charitable 
Collection Policy for Herefordshire. He said that The Charities Act 2006 had come into effect 
on 1 April 2009 and had replaced a variety of legislation which dealt with the regulation of 
charitable collections in public places.  Although the Act did not require a Licensing Authority 
to have a policy for collections, in order to demonstrate fairness and consistency it was 
considered to be good practice and appropriate to have a policy in place.  Advice from the 
Local Government Ombudsman following his investigation of a complaint about a refused 
application was also that there should be a policy in place. He presented details about the 
proposed policy and informed the Committee about the responses which had been received 
from those who had been consulted internally and externally. 

The Committee discussed the policy and some Members questioned if it may be too 
prescriptive. The Licensing assistant said that the Policy would provide considerable 
guidance and information for charitable organisations and also help to regulate and control 
collections that were held each week so that the public was not faced with an unacceptable 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



 

number.  The Committee agreed with the proposals as set out in the report. 

RESOLVED THAT 

the Charitable Collection Policy for Herefordshire set out in the report of the 
Assistant Director Environmental and Culture be approved. 
 
 

32. PROCEDURAL ARRANGEMENTS   
 
The Committee noted the procedural arrangements for the following items to ensure that 
Officers and applicants received a fair hearing. 
 
 

33. APPLICATIONS TO RE-INSTATE AN EXPIRED HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE 
LICENCE OUTSIDE STANDARD CONDITION 9.5   
 
The Licensing Assistant introduced a report about an application from Mr PR Davies to 
renew a hackney carriage vehicle licence outside the Councils standard condition 9.5. 
which stipulated that an application for the renewal of a vehicle license after it had 
expired would be treated as a new application.  She said that Mr Davies’s licence had 
expired on 1st August 2009 and that he had applied to renew it on 4th August.  Mr 
Davies had been granted a temporary renewal until midnight on the day of the 
Regulatory Committee meeting.  Mr Davies said that he had started the process for 
renewal in advance of the expiry date but that arranging for his vehicle to be inspected at 
the Council’s testing centre and then submitting the paperwork to the Licensing Section 
had led to a small delay. 
Having considered the matter, the Committee decided that in view of the short time that 
had elapsed between expiry of the licence and the application made by Mr Davies, the 
licence could be renewed. He was however reminded to be more timely with his 
applications in future to allow sufficient time for the vehicle to be tested and the 
paperwork to be processed.   

RESOLVED THAT: 

an application from Mr Davies to deviate from the standard condition number 9.5, 
for the renewal of Hackney Carriage Licence No. H017 in respect of Citroen C5 
registration number HA02 XKD, be approved.  
 
 

34. APPLICATIONS TO RE-INSTATE AN EXPIRED HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE 
LICENCE OUTSIDE STANDARD CONDITION 3.3B   
 
The Acting Regulatory Services Manager introduced a report about an application from 
Mr BM Kaye to renew a hackney carriage hire vehicle licence and transfer it to another 
vehicle outside the Councils standard condition 3.3b. The condition  stipulated that a 
replacement vehicle should be no more than 2 years older than the outgoing vehicle, 
and have at least 30,000 less miles on the clock.  Mr Kaye’s outgoing vehicle had a last 
recorded mileage of 100,431 but the proposed replacement had a mileage of 149,450 
and therefore did not therefore meet the licensing criteria.  
 
Mr J Jones the Chairman of Herefordshire Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Association further explained the details of Mr Kaye’s application.  Having considered 
the matter, the Committee decided that in view of the particular circumstances involved, 
Mr Kaye’s application could be approved but that he n
[...]
Officer, the following items will not be, or are likely not 
to be, open to the public and press at the time they are considered. 
 

RESOLVED: that under section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 
 
 

36. DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER’S LICENCE – TO 
DETERMINE WHETHER A DRIVER CONTINUES TO BE A FIT AND PROPER 
PERSON TO HOLD A LICENCE -  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 
PROVISIONS) ACT 1976[8] COMMITTTEE REPORT HERBERT 8.9.09   
 
The Acting Regulatory Services Manager referred to agenda item No. 10 and provided 
the Committee with the circumstances which had given rise to a dual Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire driver’s licence holder receiving a conviction.  The licence holder 
had informed the Council about the matter and had voluntarily surrendered his driver 
licence and badge.  The driver gave a full explanation to the Committee about the events 
which had led to him receiving a conviction. 
  
Having considered all of the facts put forward about the matter, the Committee was 
satisfied that the driver was a fit and proper person under the meaning of the Local 

3



 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and that his licence should be 
reinstated.   
 
 

37. DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER’S LICENCE – TO 
DETERMINE WHETHER A DRIVER CONTINUES TO BE A FIT AND PROPER 
PERSON TO HOLD A DUAL DRIVER’S LICENCE. LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976   
 
The Licensing Assistant referred to agenda item No. 11 and provided the Committee 
with details of the circumstances which had given rise to an applicant for a dual Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire driver’s licence holder receiving a caution.  The applicant provided 
the Committee with an account of the incident from his perspective and said that he had 
not appreciated the legal standing of a caution and had therefore not declared it on his 
application form. 
  
Having considered all of the facts put forward by the applicant and the officers about the 
matter, the Committee was satisfied that the applicant was a fit and proper person under 
the meaning of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and that his 
application for a drivers licence should be granted.   
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.12 pm CHAIRMAN 

4



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Rob Hemblade, Interim Parks Countryside and Leisure Development Manager on (01432) 261981 
  

5FootpathBM13Bodenham0.doc 26Nov08 

MEETING: REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 6TH OCTOBER 2009 

TITLE OF REPORT: FOOTPATH BM13 IN THE PARISH 
BODENHAM 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  ENVIRONMENT & CULTURE 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

Hampton Court 

Purpose 

To seek the views of the Regulatory Committee as to whether they would consider an application to 
either divert or extinguish all or part of Public Footpath 13 in Bodenham or seek the removal of the 
obstructions. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

THAT Committee express their views on the options set out and in particular comment on 
whether they would consider a diversion application as set out in option b 

Key Points Summary 

• Footpath in question is currently blocked by a building 

• Asking the Committee to consider a number of options to open the footpath 

• Part of councils ongoing duty is to ensure Public Rights of Way are open and usable 

Alternative Options 

All options are set out below 

AGENDA ITEM 5

5



 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

The Council does not usually use their powers to divert a footpath onto landowner’ property if the 
landowner in question objects. Therefore the view of the Committee in this particular case is required. 

The Regulatory Committee made a decision not to support a similar application in March 2004 in 
regards to footpaths in Eardisland. However, in that particular case, the Council would have been 
responsible for all associated costs. 

Introduction and Background 

1. The report is on the agenda because the Councils Standing Orders state that decisions 
relating to S.119 of the Highways Act 1980 should be referred to the Regulatory Committee for 
a decision. 

2. A section of footpath 13 in the parish of Bodenham is currently blocked between points A –B 
as shown of the attached plan by a workshop and a residential dwelling. The owners of the 
property did not realise the path was blocked until 2003 when, following the receipt of a 
complaint, officers started looking into the matter and brought it to their attention. The owners 
of the property disputed the fact that the path ran through their property and referred to a 
property search that had been carried in 2001 when they purchased the house. The search 
was subsequently found to be inaccurate and the owners are pursuing compensation from the 
search company. 

3. A number of approaches have been made to the adjoining landowners to divert the footpath 
out from 44 Brockington Drive onto the adjoining property which is a private retirement estate. 
To date the trustees of the estate have refused to accept the proposal to divert the footpath 
despite a substantial compensation offer from the solicitors acting for the search company. 
There is currently an impasse 

 

Key Considerations 

A number of options are available to resolve the issue 

a. The obstructions are removed from the legal line. This would involve removing a brick 
work shop and garden wall. This option will be opposed by the elderly landowners as it 
will cause considerable stress and considerably depreciate the value of the house.  

b. Herefordshire Council use their powers under S.119 of the Highways Act 1980 to divert 
the footpath onto the adjoining land against the wishes of the trustees. This would 
result in paying compensation to the trustees who would oppose such a proposal and 
may seek to resolve the matter through a public inquiry or the courts. Solicitors acting 
for the interested parties have agreed this would be done at no cost to the council 
either for the diversion or the compensation. This option is likely to have the support of 
statutory consultees such as the Ramblers Association 

c. Extinguish the full length of footpath 13 between points C – D. The council are likely to 
receive objections if an extinguishment order was made which may be upheld by the 
Secretary of State. This option would have the added advantage of taking the footpath 
out of the gardens of two other properties 

 

6



 

 

  

Community Impact 

Herefordshire Council have received a number of complaints about the path being obstructed and 
there is a legal duty on the Council to ensure all public rights of way are unobstructed and available 
for use. If the Committee support either option b or c, consultation will be carried out with the local 
community.  

Financial Implications 

None noted. 

Legal Implications 

The S.119 and S.26 of the Highways Act 1980 provides appropriate powers for the Council to divert a 
Public Right of Way onto another landowner’s property. S.28 allows a landowner to claim 
compensation for a footpath created on their land. 

Legal Services have been consulted and support the recommendation. 

Risk Management 

There is no risk at this stage 

Consultees 

• Local Member – Councillor Keith Grumbley 

• Mike Jones – Legal Services 

Appendices 

• Plan showing footpath BM13 

 

Background Papers 

None identified. 

7



8



9



10



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Marc Willimont – Acting Regulatory Servic Manager on (01432) 261986 
  

  

MEETING: REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 6 OCTOBER 2009 

TITLE OF REPORT: PROPOSED HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE CONDITIONS.  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 
PROV
[...]
be more than five years old and shall be replaced upon 
or before reaching fifteen years of age or earlier.  

 
2.3 Once a vehicle has been issued with a private hire licence the vehicle cannot be 

re-used to get another licence plate within Herefordshire. 
 

 

53



Amended by Regulatory Committee on 18th December 2007 

 4 

3.0 EXISTING VEHICLE LICENCES 
 

3.1 For existing Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicle licences, the vehicle shall 
be replaced upon reaching eight years of age or fifteen for disabled access 
vehicles.  

 

3.2 Written authorisation must be obtained before any new/replacement new vehicle 
is purchased and tested.  The test will not be carried out until this is handed to the 
test centre. 

 
3.3 The proposed new vehicle must comply with the following:- 
  

a) A wheel chair access vehicle cannot at any time be replaced with a non wheel 
chair access vehicle.  A saloon may be replaced with a saloon or upgraded to 
a wheel chair access vehicle. 

b) The replacement vehicle shall be no more than 2 years older than the outgoing 
vehicle, and have at least 30,000 less miles on the clock.  All vehicles must be 
replaced at 8 years for non wheel chair and 15 years for wheel chair access 
vehicles. 

c) Meet the criteria in condition 4.0 (vehicle specification) for non wheel chair 
access, 19.0 for wheel chair access vehicles, and 18.0 for mini buses. 

3.4 All vehicles over 5 years will be subject to additional tests in accordance with the 
provisions set out at section 17.2 

 
 

4.0 VEHICLE SPECIFICATION  
 

4.1 The Vehicle to be licensed shall be a right hand saloon motor car, hatchback or an 
estate car or a purpose built licensed vehicle, of any colour, which according to 
the manufacturers specifications has: - 

 
a) A capacity for a minimum of 4 seated passengers and a maximum of 8 
b) A minimum of four doors 
c) An engine rating of not less than 1600cc unless written authorisation is received 

from the Licensing Authority. 
d
[...]
n fuel costs.   

• The present fees were agreed at that meeting. (Appendix 1). 

• Chairman of the Taxi Association e-mailed on the 16.9.09 stating the Taxi Association had 
voted for a freeze on the current fare.  

• Prices reached a peak in August 2008 of £125.6 and as of August 2009 the price is £106.8 

AGENDA ITEM 7

69



(both figures are for diesel). 

•  An advert will be placed for a period of two weeks for consultation; this will take place after the 
Committee’s Decision today. 

Introduction and Background 

a) An early review took place on 12th August 2008 due to the sudden rise in fuel prices up until 
August 2008, when it then began to fall. 

b) The following is the decision notice from the meeting held on the 12th August 2008:- 

The request for a taxi fares increase be accepted as set out above and that 
providing that there are no public objections during the consultation period 
ending 4 September 2008; implementation of the increase on 8 September 
2008 be delegated to the Acting Head of Environmental Health and Trading 
Standards. If any objections are received, the matter will be brought back to 
the Committee for further consideration. 

c) The Taxi Association requested that the fare remain unaltered for the period 2009-2010. 

d) Prices reached a peak in August 2008 and the following graph (source AA) indicates the trend 
in fuel price for the period covering 2008:- 

 

e) When a decision is made an advert will be placed in the local press for a period of two weeks 
for any objections to be received.  If there are no public objections during the consultation 
period, acting under delegated powers, the Acting Head of Environmental Health and Trading 
Standards will set the agreed fees.   

f)  If any objections are received the matter should be brought back to the Regulatory Committee 
in November 2009.  

g) Following the increase in August 2008, representation was received from the Royal National 
College for the Blind (RNCB) who was c
[...]
h the 

second and subsequent applications in the same way.   

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

77



78



AGENDA ITEM 9

79

Document is Restricted



82



83

Document is Restricted



84



AGENDA ITEM 10

85

Document is Restricted



88



89

Document is Restricted



92


	Agenda
	
	4 MINUTES
	5 FOOTPATH BM 13 IN THE PARISH OF BODENHAM
	[5] Map for Footpath BM 13 Bodenham

	6 PROPOSED HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE CONDITIONS.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 AND TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847
	[6] appendix 1 Consultation  response Table - Taxi Association 2009 with my responses.doc marc
	[6] appendix 2 Meeting 9 4 09 consultation  response Table 2009 with my responses.doc marc
	[6] Appendix 3 Taxi mail Merge letter to taxi trade 16 July 2009.doc marc
	[6] Appendix 4 Taxi Licence Vehicle Conditions Consultation draft 20 July 09.doc Marc
	[6] appendix 5 Consultation  response Table - General Trade 2009 with my responses.doc marc
	[Appendix 6 Vehicle Licence conditions 18.12.07

	7 REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES FOR 2009/2010
	[]Advert for Fees and Fares 200910
	[]Appendix 2. fare change table doc

	8 PROCEDURAL ARRANGEMENTS
	9 DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER™S LICENCE Œ TO DETERMINE WHETHER A DRIVER CONTINUES TO BE A FIT AND PROPER PERSON TO HOLD A DUAL DRIVER™S LICENCE. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976
	[9] mohammed SCAN0328_000

	10 DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER™S LICENCE Œ TO DETERMINE AN APPLICATION - LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976
	[10] Mr Mann SCAN0330_000




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Committee held at The 
Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on 
Tuesday 6 October 2009 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor Brig P Jones CBE (Chairman) 
Councillor  JW Hope MBE (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: CM Bartrum, PGH Cutter, SPA Daniels, JHR Goodwin, RC Hunt, 

PJ McCaull, A Seldon and JD Woodward 
 

  
    
  
  
38. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor DJ Benjamin. 
 

39. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no named substitutes appointed at the meeting. 
 

40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

41. MINUTES   
 
Arising on Minute 31, Proposed Charitable Collection Policy, the Licensing Officer said that 
concerns had been raised about consultation on the proposals and that limits being placed 
on the number of collections.  She pointed out that there had been a full consultation process 
involved and that the Policy had in fact sought to formalise the previous informal practice and 
to regularised collections using best practice. She said that no charitable organisations would 
be disadvantaged by the Policy.    
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9th September, 2009 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

42. FOOTPATH BM 13 IN THE PARISH OF BODENHAM   
 
The Interim Parks, Countryside and Leisure Development Manager presented a report about 
an obstruction on part of Public Footpath 13 in Bodenham and the alternatives available to 
the Council to deal with it.  Part of the footpath was blocked by a workshop and a dwelling on 
its route to Brockington Road, Bodenham.  It had transpired that when the dwelling had been 
purchased, the search had been inaccurate and had not shown the correct route of the path.  
The owners of adjoining land had been approached about the possibility of the footpath being 
diverted onto their land but was not prepared to do so despite an offer of substantial 
compensation from the search company.   In his report the Interim Parks, Countryside and 
Leisure Development Manager set out the alternatives which were available for the matter to 
be resolved and which would involve no cost to the Council.  
 
Councillor KG Grumbley the Local Ward Member said that to his knowledge the footpath had 
not been used for a considerable number of years and that it was only when a local person 
had raised an objection that the problem had come to light. He felt that there were suitable 



 

alternative routes available and that it would not therefore be unreasonable to extinguish 
part of Footpath BM12 which had the added advantage of taking the footpath out of the 
gardens of two other properties. In view of the particular circumstances involved and the 
lack of any reasonable or cost-effective alternatives, the Committee agreed with this 
approach.  

RESOLVED THAT 

The Interim Parks Countryside and Leisure Development Manager be instructed to 
consider an Order under S.118 of the Highways Act 1980 to extinguish the full 
length of footpath BM 13 between points C – D shown on the plans attached to his 
report.  
 
 

43. PROPOSED HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE CONDITIONS.  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 AND TOWN 
POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847   
 
The Chairman referred to the report of the Acting Regulatory Services Manager about 
proposed changes to the Council’s hackney carriage and private hire vehicle licensing 
conditions as permitted within the framework of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 And Town Police Clauses Act 1847.  He noted the comments that 
had been received during the consultation period but had concerns that Hereford Taxi 
Association had not submitted a formal response.  In view of this he proposed that the 
matter should be deferred until a forthcoming meeting so that the views of the 
Association were known. He did not want a situation where the consultation process was 
carried out at the meeting but wanted clear views in writing which could be considered 
by the Committee.  He also noted that several proprietors had concerns about vehicle 
age limits and needed to know if any changes were to be made to Licensing Condition 
No 3.1 because they had vehicles that would need to be replaced if the condition 
remained in force. He therefore proposed that the condition should be deleted. 
 
The Committee discussed the proposals put forward by the Chairman together with the 
views expressed by Mr J Jones, Chairman of the Hereford Taxi Association.  The 
Committee was of the view that there needed to be informal discussions about the 
conditions between the Officers and the Association.  It was decided that Councillors C 
Bartrum, PGH Cutter and A Seldon should also attend the meeting as observers, that it 
should be informal and that there should be no binding decisions made there.  In view of 
the fact that consideration of the conditions would be deferred, the Committee agreed 
with the suggestion that the conditions regarding vehicle age limits should be deleted.  
 

RESOLVED THAT 

(i) consideration of the proposed hackney carriage/private hire vehicle 
licence conditions be deferred to a future meeting pending an informal 
meeting with the Hereford Taxi Association and the Association 
submitting its views in writing to the Council; 

(ii) in line with current best practice and Government statutory guidance, 
Condition 3.1 and the words ‘all vehicles must be replaced at 8 years for 
non wheel chair and 15 years for wheel chair access vehicles’ in 
condition 3.3b be deleted;  

(iii) any other condition which refers specifically to the maximum age limit 
of a licenced vehicle shall read as if no such age limit applies; and 



 

(iv) the changes set out in (ii) and (iii) may be subject to alteration in line 
with any future Government guidelines and issues of relevant hackney 
carriage/private hire licensing conditions. 

 
 

44. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES FOR 2009/2010   
 
The Acting Regulatory Services Manager introduced a report about the annual review of 
hackney carriage fares.  The review was undertaken each Autumn but last year was 
carried out at the meeting on 12th August 2008 following a request from the trade who 
were faced with escalating fuel costs. The present fees were agreed at that meeting.  
The Chairman of the Association had recently contacted the Officers to say that the 
Association would prefer it if there were no changes to the current fare structure and the 
Officers had no objection to this.   
 
Having considered the matter, the Committee were in favour of the request from the 
Trade being granted. 
 

RESOLVED THAT 

No changes be made to the existing hackney carriage fares for the forthcoming 
year. 
 

45. PROCEDURAL ARRANGEMENTS   
 
The Committee noted the procedural arrangements for the following items to ensure that 
Officers and applicants received a fair hearing. 

 

RESOLVED: that under section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 
 
 

46. DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER’S LICENCE – TO 
DETERMINE WHETHER A DRIVER CONTINUES TO BE A FIT AND PROPER 
PERSON TO HOLD A DUAL DRIVER’S LICENCE. LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976   
 
The Licensing Officer referred to agenda item No. 9 and said that the applicant for a dual 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire driver’s licence was not able to attend the meeting and 
had requested that his application be deferred until the next meeting. The Committee 
granted the request. 
 
 

47. DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER’S LICENCE – TO 
DETERMINE AN APPLICATION - LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 
PROVISIONS) ACT 1976   
 
The Licensing Officer referred to agenda item No. 10 and provided the Committee with 
details of the circumstances which had given rise to an applicant for a dual Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire driver receiving a conviction.  The applicant provided the 
Committee with an account of the incident from his perspective and said that he had 
lodged an appeal which was due to be heard later in October.  In view of this the 



 

Committee decided to defer further consideration of the application until the outcome of 
the appeal was known.   
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.50 pm CHAIRMAN 


